

294

EXTRAORDINARY
PART-II Section 1
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(Legislative Department)

New Delhi, the 4th June, 1990 (Jyaistha 14, 1912 (Saka))

The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 3rd June, 1990 and is hereby published for general information:-

THE CONSTITUTION (SCHEDULED CASTES) ORDERS
(AMENDMENT) ACT, 1990
No. 15 OF 1990

(3rd June, 1990)

An Act further to amend the Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Order, 1950 and the Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Union Territories) Order, 1951 and to amend the Constitution (Jammu and Kashmir) Scheduled Castes Order, 1956, the Constitution (Dadra and Nagar Haveli) Scheduled Castes Order, 1962, the Constitution (Pondicherry) Scheduled Castes Order, 1964, and the Constitution (Sikkim) Scheduled Castes Order, 1978.

Be it enacted by Parliament in the Forty-First Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. This Act may be called the Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Orders (Amendment) Act, 1990
2. In paragraph 3 of the Constitution (Scheduled Castes) Order, 1950, for the word "or the Sikh", the words, "the Sikh or the Buddhist" shall be substituted.
3. In paragraph 3 of the Constitution (Scheduled Castes) (Union Territories) Order, 1951, for the words "or the Sikh", the words, "the Sikh or the Buddhist" shall be substituted.
4. In the proviso to paragraph 2 of the Constitution (Jammu and Kashmir) Scheduled Castes Order, 1956 for the words "or the Sikh", the words, "the Sikh or the Buddhist" shall be substituted.
5. In the proviso to paragraph 2 of the Constitution (Dadra and Nagar Haveli) Scheduled Castes Order, 1962, for the words "or the Sikh", "the Sikh or the Buddhist" shall be substituted.
6. In the proviso to paragraph 2 of the Constitution (Pondicherry) Scheduled Castes Order, 1964, for the words "or the Sikh", "the Sikh or the Buddhist" shall be substituted.
7. In the proviso to paragraph 2 of the Constitution (Sikkim) Scheduled Castes Order, 1978, for the words "or the Sikh", "the Sikh or the Buddhist" shall be substituted.

V.S. RAMA DEVI
Secy to the Govt. of India